

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
Tampa Division**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

VACATION PROPERTY SERVICES, INC., *et*  
*al.*,

Defendants.

**Case No. 8:11-cv-00595-JDW-MAP**

**PLAINTIFF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANTS ALBERT M.  
WILSON AND DAVID S. TAYLOR AND INCORPORATED  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

William T. Maxson  
Dotan Weinman  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
600 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W.  
Mailstop H-286  
Washington, DC 20580  
(202) 326-2635 (Maxson phone)  
(202) 326-3049 (Weinman phone)  
(202) 326-3395 (facsimile)  
wmaxson@ftc.gov  
dweinman@ftc.gov

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Federal Trade Commission*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. **INTRODUCTION**..... 1
- II. **STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS**..... 2
  - A. Defendants Deceptively Marketed Timeshare Resale Services..... 2
    - 1. *An Overview of the Fraud* ..... 2
    - 2. *Defendants Told Consumers They Had Buyers or Renters for the Consumers’ Timeshares* ..... 5
    - 3. *Defendants Told Consumers They Would Quickly Sell or Rent Their Timeshares*..... 7
    - 4. *Defendants Misrepresented VPS’s Refund Policy and Told Other Lies to Consumers*..... 10
    - 5. *VPS Operated As a Fraudulent Boiler Room*..... 11
  - B. Defendants Have a Lengthy History of Defrauding Consumers ..... 12
    - 1. *VPS’s Formation* ..... 12
    - 2. *Perry Opens His VPS Office*..... 12
    - 3. *Defendant Taylor’s Tenure at VPS*..... 14
    - 4. *The Assurance of Voluntary Compliance with the Florida AG*..... 15
  - C. Defendants Violated the Do Not Call Laws..... 16
- III. **ARGUMENT**..... 16
  - A. Defendants Violated the FTC Act..... 16
  - B. Defendants Violated the TSR ..... 17
  - C. Defendants’ Excuses and Defenses Do Not Save Them From Liability ..... 18
    - 1. *Defendants’ Lies Were Not Mere “Puffing”* ..... 18
    - 2. *Defendants’ Pretextual, Frequently Doctored “Verification” Calls Do Not Cure Their Material Misrepresentations* ..... 19
    - 3. *No Evidence of Sales/Rentals by VPS* ..... 21
  - D. The Individual Defendants Are Personally Liable for the Unlawful Acts..... 22
  - E. VPS and VPS 31<sup>st</sup> St. Operated As a Common Enterprise ..... 23
  - F. Final Order ..... 24
- IV. **CONCLUSION**..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cases*

*Broadcort Capital Corp. v. Summa Med. Corp.*, 972 F.2d 1183 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 14

*FTC v. Bay Area Bus. Council, Inc.*, 423 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 21

*FTC v. Capital Choice Consumer Credit, Inc.*, No. 02-21050 CIV, 2004 WL 5149998 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 20, 2004) ..... 25

*FTC v. City West Advantage, Inc.*, No. 2:08-CV-00609, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71608 (D. Nev. July 22, 2008)..... 22

*FTC v. Cyberspace.com LLC*, 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 17

*FTC v. Debt Solutions, Inc.*, No. C06-298, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34403 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 3, 2006) ..... 22

*FTC v. FTN Promo., Inc.*, No. 8:07-CV-1279, 2008 WL 821937 (M.D. Fla. March 26, 2008) ..... 24

*FTC v. Garvey*, 383 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 23

*FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC*, 2011-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) P77 (D. Nev. Oct. 25, 2011)..... 22

*FTC v. J.K. Pub., Inc.*, 99 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (C.D. Cal. 2000) ..... 25

*FTC v. Med. Billers Network, Inc.*, 543 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 22

*FTC v. Medlab, Inc.*, 615 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 23

*FTC v. RCA Credit Servs., LLC*, 727 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (M.D. Fla. 2010) ..... 17, 18, 24, 27

*FTC v. Tashman*, 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 18

*FTC v. USA Fin., LLC*, 415 Fed. Appx. 970 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 21

*FTC v. Wolf*, No. 94-8119, 1996 WL 812940 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 30, 1996) ..... 25

*FTC v. Publs. Bus. Servs.*, No. 2:08-CV-00620, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34336 (D. Nev. Apr. 7, 2010) ..... 22

*McClandon v. Heathrow Land Co. Ltd. Partnership*, No. 6:08-cv-35, 2010 WL 336345 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 22, 2010)..... 14

*Orkin Exterminating Co. v. FTC*, 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 24

*Sunshine Art Studios, Inc. v. FTC*, 481 F.2d 1171 (1st Cir. 1973) ..... 25

*United States v. Martinelli*, 454 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2006) ..... 19, 23

*United States v. Simon*, 839 F.2d 1461 (11th Cir. 1988) ..... 20

*Statutes*

15 U.S.C. § 45..... 2, 17

*Regulations*

16 C.F.R. § 310 ..... 2, 16, 17, 18, 19
